
AGENDA 
Rogue Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization 
Technical Advisory Committee 

 IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, IF YOU NEED SPECIAL ASSISTANCE 
TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS MEETING, PLEASE CONTACT RVCOG, 541-664-6674. 48 HOURS ADVANCE 
NOTICE IS PREFERABLE, AND WILL ENABLE US TO MAKE REASONABLE ARRANGEMENTS 

1. Call to Order / Introductions / Review Agenda Chair 

Consent Agenda 
2. Review / Approve Minutes Chair 

Attachment: #1 RVMPO TAC Meeting Draft Minutes 06/11/2025 

Action Items 

3. Amendment to the 2024-2027 Transportation Improvement Program Yazeed Alrashdi 

Background: The TAC is being asked to review amendments to the 2024–2027 
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to include the following 
project(s):  

A. Add Project to TIP: Jackson County curb ramps, phase 5 (KN23916)
B. Cancel Project in TIP:  OR99: Main St at Laurel Ave (Ashland)

(KN23022)
C. Add Project in TIP: OR62: Jurisdictional Transfer (Medford)

(KN23915)
D. Add Project in TIP: Jackson County curb ramps phase 4 (KN23063)

The 21-day public comment period and public hearing was advertised on 
or before Monday, June 30, 2025, in the Rogue Valley Times, and 
information is currently available on the RVMPO website. 

Attachment: #2 TIP Amendments 
#3 Location of Ramps for KN23916 
#4 CMR for KN23022 

Action Requested: Recommendation of Approval 

Date: Wednesday, July 9, 2025 
Join In-Person 
Location: Lewis Conference Room 

RVCOG, 155 N 1st Street, 
Central Point 

Transit: Served by RVTD Route #40 
Contact: RVCOG: 541-423-1375 
Website: www.rvmpo.org 

Time: 1:30 p.m. 
Or via Zoom 
Meeting ID: 876 0096 3358 
Phone #: +1 253 215 8782 
Zoom Link:  
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87600963358 

http://www.rvmpo.org/
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87600963358
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87600963358


AGENDA 
Rogue Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization 
Technical Advisory Committee 

 

4. Conceptual Plan for Phoenix PH-1/PH-1a Joe Slaughter 

Background: As part of the Regional Problem Solving (RPS) Agreement, modifications to 
concept plans for Urban Reserve Areas (URAs) must be presented to the 
RVMPO Technical Advisory Committee, Public Advisory Council, and Policy 
Committee for their review and comments. 

Link to Website: ZIP File Download of Supporting Documents 

Action Requested: Review and recommendations  

5. Project Funding Policy Updates and Request from Policy Committee Dan Moore 

Background: At their June 24, 2025, meeting, the Policy Committee discussed TAC’s 
request for an interpretation of the RVMPO’s policy regarding awards of 
discretionary funding. After discussion, the Policy Committee determined 
that awards for discretionary funds include carryover funds and TIP cycle 
funding.  The Policy Committee approved a motion to refer to the awards 
of additional funding back to the TAC for recommendations. 

Attachments: #5 Memo: RVMPO Policy Regarding Awards of Discretionary Funding 
History 

#6 Memo: Policy Committee Interpretation of RVMPO Policy Regarding 
Awards of Discretionary Funding – Request for Recommendation 

Action Requested: Review and recommendations  

6. 2027-2030 Transportation Improvement Program Project Funding 
Selection 

Yazeed Alrashdi 

Background: The RVMPO currently has a total of $10,064,862 in CMAQ funding 
available for 2027-2030. Medford, Talent, and ODOT have submitted 
project applications, making the total request $21,283,690.  

Attachments: #7 Memo: 2027-2030 TIP Project Selection 

Action Requested: Review and recommendations  

Discussion Items 

7. 2025-2050 Regional Transportation Plan and Air Quality Conformity 
Determination 

Yazeed Alrashdi 

Background: The TAC is being asked to review and provide any comments on the full 
2025-2050 RTP document and accompanying Air Quality Conformity 
Determination. These documents will be returned next month for a 
recommendation.  

Link to Website: Draft RTP and AQCD on SharePoint 
Open House  

https://rvmpo.org/wp-content/uploads/Phoenix-Conceptual-Plan-Attachments.zip
https://rvcog.sharepoint.com/:f:/s/RVMPO2025-2050RegionalTransportationPlan/Emjwm5OOddNCr4wMF2AziQgBbsHpVaOSunepbmFtU0ZqbQ?e=lTl236
https://experience.arcgis.com/experience/e27f5f56466a42cd82d644b83f093e13/page/Home/


AGENDA 
Rogue Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization 
Technical Advisory Committee 

 

8. Public Comment Chair 

Regular Updates 

9. RVMPO Update Staff 

10. Other Business / Local Business Chair 

Opportunity for RVMPO member jurisdictions to talk about transportation planning 
projects 

11. Adjournment Chair 
 

Scheduled Meetings   

RVMPO TAC August 13, 2025 1:30 p.m. 

RVMPO PAC July 15, 2025 5:30 p.m. 

RVMPO Policy Meeting July 22, 2025 2:00 p.m. 

All meetings are available in-person and online via Zoom unless otherwise noted. 



SUMMARY MINUTES 
Rogue Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization 
Technical Advisory Committee 

Date: Wednesday, June 11, 2025

RVMPO TAC Minutes – Wednesday, June 11, 2025 
 Agenda Packet Meeting Audio Part 1, Part 2 

1. Call to Order at 1:30 / Introductions / Review Agenda 00:00 – 02:25
Quorum: 6 jurisdictions represented. 

Voting Members Organization Phone Number 

Karl Johnson Ashland PW 488-5587

Stephanie Powers Central Point PL 423-1031

Matt Samitore, Vice-Chair Central Point PW 664-3321 x205

Mike Upston Eagle Point PL 826-4212

Brett Marshall Eagle Point PW 621-9057

Alex Georgevitch, Chair Medford PW 774-2114

Charles Bennett Jackson County PL 774-6115

James Philp Jackson County R&P 774-6236

Justin Shoemaker ODOT 774-6376

Thomas Guevara ODOT 608-2429

Paige West RVTD 608-4249

Kelly Madding  RVTD 608-2445

Alternate Members Organization Phone Number

Staff Organization Phone Number 

Ryan MacLaren RVCOG 423-1338

Kelsey Sharp RVCOG 423-1375

Yazeed Alrashdi RVCOG 423-1378

Dan Moore RVCOG 423-1393

Jeff Stump RVCOG 423-1367

Interested Parties Organization 

Mike Montero RVMPO PAC 

Dan Roberts ODOT 

Karl MacNair Medford 

Alex Campbell Talent 

Eleanor Ponomareff Talent 

Beginning of Attachment #1

https://rvmpo.org/wp-content/uploads/RVMPO-TAC-Agenda-Packet-06-11-2025.pdf
https://rvmpo.org/wp-content/uploads/RVMPO-TAC-Meeting-Audio-06-11-2025-Part-1.mp3
https://rvmpo.org/wp-content/uploads/RVMPO-TAC-Meeting-Audio-06-11-2025-Part-2.mp3
ksharp
Highlight



SUMMARY MINUTES 
Rogue Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization 
Technical Advisory Committee 

2. Review / Approve Minutes 02:25 – 03:44
02:58  Thomas Guevara moved to approve May 14, 2025, RVMPO TAC Meeting Minutes with

corrections to Thomas Guevara’s phone number. Seconded by Justin Shoemaker. 
No further discussion.  
Motion passed unanimously by voice vote. 

3. CMAQ Project Presentations 03:44 – End of Audio Part 1; Beginning of Audio Part 2 – 01:24:25
04:51 Central Point’s West Pine Street project presentation. 
18:30 Medford’s Table Rock Road (Merriman to I-5) project presentation. 
40:50 Medford’s Main and Highland Intersection Improvement project presentation. 
01:00:10  ODOT’s Garfield Project presentation. 
Beginning of Audio Part 2 RVTD’s Transit Operations presentation. 
18:20 Talent’s Creel Road project presentation. 

01:17:36  Matt Samitore moved to request an official interpretation of the Policy on funding for 
existing projects by the Policy Committee. Seconded by Paige West.  
Friendly Amendment by Justin Shoemaker to make this request specific to CMAQ funds. 
Seconded by Paige West. 
Further discussion on exactly what the TAC is requesting from the Policy Committee.  
Friendly Amendment passed unanimously by voice vote. 
Motion passed unanimously by voice vote. 

4. Amendments to the 2024-2027 Tranportion Improvement Program 01:24:25 – 01:27:03
01:26:36  Justin Shoemaker moved to recommend approval of the amendments to the 2024-2027 TIP

as presented. Seconded by Thomas Guevara. 
No further discussions.  
Motion passed unanimously by voice vote. 

5. 2025-2050 Regional Transportation Plan (RTP) Chapter 5 01:27:03 – 01:30:05
01:27:47 Paige West moved to recommend approval of Chapter 5 of the RTP with comments

addressed. Seconded by Justin Shoemaker. 
No further discussions.  
Motion passed unanimously by voice vote 

6. Public Comment 01:30:05– 01:31:04
Comments provided by Mike Montero.

Action Items 

Discussion Items 

Presentations 



SUMMARY MINUTES 
Rogue Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization 
Technical Advisory Committee 

7. MPO Planning Update 01:31:04– 01:32:20
Update provided by Ryan MacLaren regarding the Tip scoring upcoming.

8. Other Business / Local Business 01:32:20– 01:28:17
Updates from ODOT and Central Point.

9. Adjournment
4:14 p.m.

Scheduled Meetings 

RVMPO TAC June 11, 2025 1:30 p.m. 

RVMPO PAC May 20, 2025 5:30 p.m. 

RVMPO Policy Meeting May 27, 2025 2:00 p.m. 

Regular Updates 



Rogue Valley 
Metropolitan Planning Organization 

Regional Transportation Planning 

Ashland • Central Point • Eagle Point • Jacksonville • Medford • Phoenix •Talent • White City 
Jackson County • Rogue Valley Transportation District • Oregon Department of Transportation 

DATE: June 30, 2025 
TO: RVMPO Technical Advisory Committee 
FROM: Ryan MacLaren, Planning Program Director 
SUBJECT: TIP Amendments 

The TAC is being asked to make recommendations to the Policy Committee on the proposed TIP amendments described below and on the 
following pages. The Policy Committee will hold a public hearing at 2:00 p.m. on Tuesday, July 22, 2025 to consider adoption of the proposed 
TIP amendments. A press release for the 21-day public comment period and public hearing was sent on or before June 30th to the Rogue Valley 
Times and information is currently available on the RVMPO website. Information on the projects is enumerated, below: 

A. Add Project to TIP:  Jackson County curb ramps, phase 5 (KN23916)
Description:      Add a new project using ADA program savings. 

$ Source $ Source $ Source

Planning -$  -$  
23916 2026 Design 448,650$            STBG FLEX 51,350$            ODOT 500,000$  500,000$  

Land Purchase -$  -$  
Utility Relocate -$  -$  
Construction -$  -$  
Other -$  -$  

Total FFY24-27 448,650$            51,350$            500,000$  -$  500,000$  

Federal Federal Required Match
Total Fed+Req Match

Other

Construct curb ramps 
along various segments 
of Hwy 238, Midblock 
Crossing on East 
California St. MP 33.15, 
West. Main St. and East 
California St. MP 33.16, 
Oregon St. and East 
California St. MP 33.23, 
Fourth St. and E. 

n/a
Exempt (40 CFR § 
93.126 Table 2) - 
Bike/Ped

Project Name Project Description
RTP Project 

Number Air Quality Status Key # Federal Fiscal Year Phase Total All Sources

ODOT

Jackson County 
curb ramps, phase 
5

Beginning of Attachment #2

ksharp
Highlight



B. Cancel Project in TIP:  OR99: Main St at Laurel Ave (Ashland) (KN23022)
Description:      Cancel PE phase due to signal not meeting warrant. Pending July, OTC approval. 

$ Source $ Source $ Source

Planning -$  -$  
Design -$  -$  
Land Purchase -$  -$  
Utility Relocate -$  -$  
Construction -$  -$  
Other -$  -$  

Total FFY24-27 -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Total All Sources

ODOT

OR99: Main St at 
Laurel Ave 
(Ashland)

Replace signal to 
improve functionality.

n/a
Exempt (40 CFR § 
93.126 Table 2) - 
Safety 

Project Name Project Description
RTP Project 

Number Air Quality Status Key # Federal Fiscal Year Phase
Federal Federal Required Match

Total Fed+Req Match
Other

C. Add Project in TIP:  OR62: Jurisdictional Transfer (Medford) (KN23915)
Description:      Add new Jurisdictional Transfer project on OR62 funded with JTA savings from the OR62 Corridor Plan. Pending July, OTC approval. 

$ Source $ Source $ Source

Planning -$  -$  
Design -$  -$  
Land Purchase -$  -$  
Utility Relocate -$  -$  
Construction -$  -$  

23915 2026 Other -$  1,500,000$         HB2001B 1,500,000$  
Total FFY24-27 -$  -$  -$  1,500,000$         1,500,000$  

Total All Sources

ODOT

OR62: Jurisdictional 
Transfer (Medford)

Transfer ow nership 
of highw ay to the City 
of Medford (fund 
transfer).

n/a
Exempt (40 CFR § 
93.126 Table 2) - 
Other

Project Name Project Description
RTP Project 

Number Air Quality Status Key # Federal Fiscal Year Phase
Federal Federal Required Match

Total Fed+Req Match
Other

D. Add Project in TIP:  Jackson County curb ramps phase 4 (KN23063)
Description:       Add project to the current STIP. Add a RW phase for $500K, split from K23075. Update project name and add locations in the 
project description. 

$ Source $ Source $ Source

Planning -$  -$  
23063 2023 Design 1,345,950$         STBG FLEX 154,050$          ODOT 1,500,000$  1,500,000$  
23063 2026 Land Purchase -$  500,000$            GARVEE 500,000$  

Utility Relocate -$  -$  
Construction -$  -$  
Other -$  -$  

Total FFY24-27 1,345,950$         154,050$          1,500,000$  500,000$            2,000,000$  

Total All Sources

ODOT

Jackson County 
curb ramps phase 
4

Design curb ramps along 
various segments of 
OR62 at MP 9.42 and 
10.09, OR66 at MP's 0.88, 
0.95, 1.04, 1.18, 1.28, 1.38, 
1.43, 1.53, 1.72, 1.77 and 
1.83, OR99 at MPs 13.82, 
14.07, 14.20, 14.59, 17.95 
and 18.87

n/a
Exempt (40 CFR § 
93.126 Table 2) - 
Bike/Ped

Project Name Project Description
RTP Project 

Number Air Quality Status Key # Federal Fiscal Year Phase
Federal Federal Required Match

Total Fed+Req Match
Other



• ADA Ramps US Route 

OR Route 

Fig 1 Jackson County 

Phase 5 

Key#TBD 

Beginning of Attachment #3

ksharp
Highlight



Change Management Request

Request Date: CMR Number: Project Lead (TPM/RE-CP): 
Project Name: 

KN: Region: Area: Project 
Delivery Phase: 

Main Funding Responsibility: 
Additional 

Funding 
Responsibilities: 

STIP Amendment: Approval 
Authority: 

MPO 
Amendment: 

IGA Amendment: A&E Contract 
Amendment: 

Re-baseline Schedule: 
Re-baseline Budget: 

Scope, Schedule & Budget 
Change - Reason(s): 

Current Scope: 

Approved Date:

23022-P2 ROBERTS THOMAS D

Yes

OR99: Main St at Laurel Ave (Ashland)

Elective - Cancel project

No

06/03/25

No

23022

Elective - Cancel project

ARTS Region 3

3

OTC

Elective - Cancel project
No

Project to be PE only

DRAFT STIP

06/17/25

Full

Project Initiation

No

Beginning of Attachment #4

ksharp
Highlight



Change Management Request

Describe Scope Change: 

Justification for Scope 
Change: 

Project now being cancelled completely.

Project now being cancelled completely.



Change Management Request

Describe the Risk of 
not Approving the 

Scope Change: 

Current Dates Proposed Dates Current Dates Proposed Dates 
PE EA Open – 008 PS&E Submittal – 551 

PDT Kick-Off – 018 Bid Opening – 560 
Project Initiation Phase 

Complete - 050 Forecasted 1st Note - 735 

DAP Phase Complete–325 Forecasted 2nd Note - 790 

ROW EA Open - 470 Forecasted 3rd Note - 796 

04/29/26

Project now being cancelled completely.



Change Management Request

Describe Schedule 
Change: 

Justification for 
Schedule Change: 

Project now being cancelled completely.

Project now being cancelled completely.



Change Management Request

Describe the Risk 
of not Approving 

the Schedule Change: 

Current Budget Requested Budget Change 
Planning 

Preliminary Engineering 
Right of Way 

Utility Relocation 
Construction 

Other 
Total: 

Describe Budget Change 
(Break down the change 

by Funding Program): 

$0 $0 $0
$379,102 $379,102 -379,102

$0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0

$379,102 $379,102 $0

Project now being cancelled completely.

Cancel PE Phase
Project now being cancelled completely.



Change Management Request

Justification for Budget 
Change: 

Describe the Risk 
of not Approving 

the Budget Change: 

Signatures Dates Signatures Dates 
Funding Manager: Additional Signator: 
STIP Coordinator: Additional Signator: 
Area Manager: Additional Signator: 
Project Sponsor: Additional Signator: 
Tech Center Manager: Additional Signator: 
Region Manager: Additional Signator: 
Additional Signator: Additional Signator: 

06/03/25

OBERLANDER ELIJAH

Elijah Oberlander

Mark Thompson

06/17/25

06/04/25

06/03/25
Darrin Neavoll

Project now being cancelled completely.

Naomi Birch

Project now being cancelled completely.

06/03/25Eric Finney
06/10/25



RVMPO is staffed by Rogue Valley Council of Governments • 155 N. First St. • P O Box 3275 • Central Point OR  97502 • 664-6674 

Rogue Valley 
Metropolitan Planning Organization 
Regional Transportation Planning 

Ashland • Central Point • Eagle Point • Jacksonville • Medford • Phoenix •Talent • White City 
Jackson County • Rogue Valley Transportation District • Oregon Department of Transportation 

Date: June 23, 2025 
To: RVMPO Policy Committee (PC) 
From: Dan Moore, Senior Planner 
Subject: RVMPO Policy Regarding Awards of Discretionary Funding 

THE HISTORY OF AND CURRENT POLICY REGARDING AWARDS OF 
DISCRETIONARY FEDERAL TRANSPORTATION FUNDS 

The original policy regarding awards of discretionary funding was approved by the RVMPO 
Policy Committee on July 22, 2008. The intent of the policy was to allow jurisdictions the option 
of submitting a substitute project if their original project was deemed ineligible for CMAQ 
funding. The policy was revised on July 18, 2011, January 24, 2012, September 26, 2017 and 
July 23, 2024. See Appendix A for more information.  

THE WEST PINE PROJECT 

Original Application Description: West Pine Street is currently a two lane minor arterial with 
no bike lanes, no sidewalks and steep drainage canals on either side of the street.   Existing 
conditions also reflect a lack of access control and the need for the construction of a continuous 
center left turn lane. Proposed improvements include widening West Pine Street between Glenn 
Way and Brandon Ave to include sidewalks on both sides of the street, curb and gutter on both 
sides, bike lanes on both sides, two paved travel lanes and one continuous left turn lane.  
Drainage will also be installed/upgraded.  

Award: $1,187,462 STBG funds and $1,985,629 CMAQ funds. 

Rescoped Project Status: As a cost-savings measure, the project was rescoped to eliminate the 
landscaping. All other aspects of the project remain the same.  

Request for Additional Funding: Central Point made its first formal request for additional funds 
for the W. Pine project through a letter presented to the MPO Policy Committee on May 23, 
2025 requesting $7 Million dollars, but due to the receipt of the letter only 2 business days 
before the MPO meeting the request was not included on the business agenda. See Appendix B 
to review request letter. 

Beginning of Attachment #5

ksharp
Highlight



2 

THE TABLE ROCK PROJECTS 
 
There are two Table Rock Road projects.  
 
One is Medford’s Table Rock Rd Merriman to I-5 (PE & ROW) project which was awarded 
$1,106,888 in CMAQ funds and included in the 2024-27 TIP to complete preliminary 
engineering (PE) and start the right-of-way (ROW) process.  
 
Original Application Description: Table Rock Rd is an existing Minor Arterial roadway with 
one lane each direction and 5' shoulders in an urbanizing area with a mix of medium and high 
density housing, single-family housing, a church, and the Jackson County Humane Society along 
this major north-south corridor. It also provides access to Howard Elementary school to the west 
as well as shopping, jobs, recreation, and access to transit both north and south. The segments 
north of I-5 and south of Merriman Rd are fully improved with travel lanes, bike lanes, and 
sidewalks.  
 
The other is the current application for funding the construction phase for $17,766,540.  
 
Request for Additional Funding: Medford made an informal request for additional funding for 
Table Rock Rd (PE and ROW phase project) at the June 2025 TAC meeting. The formal request 
letter can be viewed in Appendix B.  
 



3 
 

October 2021 Covid-19  Relief Funds  
 
On October 2021, the RVMPO Policy Committee approved the COVID-19 Relief Funding allocations depicted in the table below. The 
committee also approved the City of Ashland’s proposal for returning $468,244 in CMAQ funds from the Chip Seal project in exchange for 
COVID-19 funds. The returned CMAQ funds were reallocated to the City of Central Point’s West Pine Street project 
 
 
 



4 

PRIOR SOLICITATION ROUNDS 

Rank STBG CMAQ STBG CMAQ STBG CMAQ
1 Central Point W. Pine 1,187,462$     1,517,385$      1,187,462$    1,517,385$   1,766,555$         1,723,896$         
2 Jackson Co. Foothill 1,255,652$     1,255,652$      1,255,652$    755,652$      510,903$            968,244$            
3 Phoenix North Couplet 73,000$           -$                  73,000$          -$               437,903$            968,244$            
4 Ashland Ashland Chip Seal -$                 816,081$         -$                468,244$      437,903$            500,000$            
5 Eagle Point S Royal 532,000$        -$                  437,903$       -$               -$                     500,000$            
6 Jackson Co. 140 Greenway -$                 776,164$         500,000$      -$                     -$                     
7 Medford Foothill 2,200,000$     1,240,000$      -$                     -$                     
7 RVTD Buses -$                 1,150,000$      -$                     -$                     
7 RVTD Trip Red. Prog. -$                 120,000$         -$                     -$                     
7 Jackson Co. Expo Parking -$                 559,873$         -$                     -$                     

Total 5,248,114$     7,435,155$      2,954,017$    3,241,281$   

Available 2,954,017$     3,241,281$      2,954,017$    3,241,281$   

Balance (2,294,097)$   (4,193,874)$    -$                -$               

2016 RVMPO Project Selection - Policy approved 1-24-17

Requested Awarded

(6,487,971)$                                  -$                                             

Remaining Funds

On a motion by John Vail, seconded by Paige Townsend, if additional funds become available, Projects 1-6 will be made whole in the 
order in which they were prioritized in the previous motion



5 
 

 
 

2022 2023 2024 Total

CMAQ 1,365,412$          1,268,258$        1,296,805$        3,930,475$    
STBG 1,448,772$          1,496,045$        1,544,358$        4,489,175$    
Total 2,816,206$          2,764,303$        2,841,163$        8,419,650$    

CMAQ STBG
Clay 2,294,806$        2,241,008$        

Crews 473,652$            -$                    
Expo 643,913$            -$                    
Total 3,412,371$        2,241,008$        

CMAQ STBG
Stevens -$                     2,107,167$        

Alley 319,723$            -$                    
Total 319,723$            2,107,167$        

CMAQ STBG
Travel Survey 

$47k for 3 years 141,000$           
Total -$                     141,000$           

Requested Available Remaining
3,732,094$        3,930,475$        198,381$        
4,489,175$        4,489,175$        -$                 

Total 8,221,269$        8,419,650$        198,381$        
STBG Total

RVMPO Discretionary Funding 2022-2024

Jackson County

Medford

RVMPO

CMAQ Total



6 
 

 
 
STBG Rollover Funds 
 
In 2024, the RVMPO had a balance of $3,304,783 in STGB funds that needed to be obligated by December 2024.  On June 25, 2024, the 
RVMPO Policy Committee approved the allocations in the table below. The table also shows the amount of CMAQ funds returned to the 
RVMPO.  
 

Jurisdiction Project Allocations

Medford
Delta Waters: Waterford Ct. to 
Colonial Ave

$1,909,150 $1,794,600

Central Point 10th St Bike & Ped Improvements $1,395,633 $3,900,000
Total $3,304,783 $5,694,600

2024 STBG Carryover Funds Returned 
CMAQ Funds

Rogue Valley MPO 
Federal Funding Allocations by Year 2025-2027

2021-2024
STBG

$2,107,167 Available $1,989,293 Available $4,626,435 Available $2,035,710 Available $1,126,435 Available $2,035,710 Available $1,126,435

Awarded Awarded Remaining Awarded Remaining Awarded Remaining Awarded Remaining Awarded Remaining Awarded Remaining

Ashland Clay St.  $        100,000  $       1,826,248 0  $            1,926,248 0  $       1,989,293  $    4,626,435  $        2,035,710  $          1,126,435  $                 2,035,710  $       1,126,435 

Central Point 10th Street: Bike an    $     3,953,638  $             44,402 0  $            3,998,040 0  $       1,989,293  $    4,626,435  $        2,035,710  $          1,126,435  $                 2,035,710  $       1,126,435 

Jackson County Foothill Rd. Delta to   $     2,529,230 0  $   1,094,623  $            3,623,853  $              2,107,167  $       1,989,293  $    4,626,435  $        2,035,710  $          1,126,435  $                 2,035,710  $       1,126,435 

Medford Delta Waters Rd. 0  $       1,794,600 0  $            1,794,600 0  $       1,989,293  $    4,626,435  $        2,035,710  $          1,126,435  $                 2,035,710  $       1,126,435 

Medford Table Rock Rd.  $     1,585,012  $       1,106,888 0  $            2,691,900 0  $       1,989,293  $    4,626,435  $        2,035,710  $          1,126,435  $                 2,035,710  $       1,126,435 

Medford Stevens 0  $       2,107,167 0  $            2,107,167 0  $       1,989,293  $    4,626,435  $        2,035,710  $          1,126,435  $                 2,035,710  $       1,126,435 

 $     8,167,880  $       6,879,305  $   1,094,623  $          16,141,808 0 -$             $       1,989,293  $             -    $    4,626,435 -$             $        2,035,710  $             -    $          1,126,435 -$                       $                 2,035,710  $                    -    $       1,126,435 

0  $      2,107,167  $   1,989,293  $ 4,626,435  $   2,035,710  $     1,126,435  $          2,035,710  $  1,126,435 Funds Remaining:

Total 
COVID 

Awarded

Total Awarded:

Jurisdiction

2026

Project Name
Total 
STBG 

Awarded

Total 
CMAQ 

Awarded

2027

Total 
Awarded

CMAQCMAQ STBG CMAQSTBG STBG

2025



7 
 

 
CURRENT SOLICITATION 
 

 
 

 
  

Key 
#

Project
Status Agency Project Description Phase

CMAQ Fund 
Request 

1 21017
CARRIED 

OVER Central Point 2
West Pine Street 
Reconstruction

PE, ROW, 
CONS

$7,000,000

2 23303
CARRIED 

OVER Medford 2
Table Rock Road - 

Merriman to
I-5

PE, ROW $1,884,330

3 - NEW Medford
Table Rock Road - 

Merriman to
I-5

CONS $17,766,540

4 - NEW Medford Main & Highland Intersection 
Improvement

PE, ROW, 
CONS

$2,243,250

5 - NEW ODOT OR99: Matt Loop - Garfield PE $500,000.00
6 - NEW RVTD 4 Transit Operations - $4,000,000

7 21197 NEW Talent
OR99: Creel to Bear Creek 

Greenway Connector ROW, CONS $773,900.00

10,064,862$    
8,884,330$      
1,180,532$      

25,283,690$    
34,168,020$    

(24,103,158)$   

4 RVTD proposes to exchange $3,098,720 in 2026 to 2030 gas tax funds for $4M in CMAQ funds.
   RVTD estimates the gas tax multiplier effect is 1.29% which makes the exchange worth $3,997,348

Total CMAQ Funds Available 2027-20301

Total Additional Funding Requests2

Total New Projects Funding Requests
Total Funding Requests

Funding Shortfall

Total Net CMAQ Funding Available 3

3 (Total CMAQ Funds - Total Additional Funding)

2 These projects request additional CMAQ funding under the underfunded projects policy.
   They ARE NOT competing for this round of funding.

1 Includes 2027 carryover funds

Medford: Delta Waters: Waterford Ct. to Colonial Ave 1,794,600$     

Central Point: 10th St Bike & Pedestrian Improvements 3,900,000$     

ODOT CMAQ Program: 2027 CMAQ Fund Balance 928,473$         

Total 6,623,073$     

RVMPO 2027 CMAQ Carryover Funds



8 

THE JUNE TAC WORKSHOP  
 
The RVMPO Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) held a 2027-2030 Transportation 
Improvement Program (TIP) Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) funding workshop 
at their June 11, 2025 meeting where RVMPO jurisdictions applying for CMAQ funding 
presented their projects.  

 
The TAC discussed Central Point’s and Medford’s request for additional funding based on the 
Policy Committee’s policy regarding awards of discretionary funding. The TAC had several 
questions regarding how to interpret the policy. The TAC made a motion seeking Policy 
Committee direction. The motion is paraphrased for clarification.  
 

1. Existing projects are 100% funded regardless of the funding source and date of approval. 
If not, then, 
 

2. Fund existing projects with carryover CMAQ funds and use remaining funds for new 
TIP projects.  

 
In summary, the TAC concluded that direction is needed from the Policy Committee on how 
they interpret the policy.  
 

• Is the  total amount of TIP funding for the 4-year cycle including carryover funds 
available to previously awarded underfunded existing projects  seeking additional 
funding? 
 

• Are only carryover funds available for previously awarded underfunded existing projects 
seeking additional funding?   
 

• Is the intent of the funding policy to make previously awarded underfunded existing 
projects whole without limitation? Limitations, some of which were discussed, could 
include:  

 
1. limits on the time period a previously awarded project may seek additional 

funding.  
 

2. Limits on the amount carried over from the solicitation period awarding the 
project. 

 
3. Limits on the amount of additional funds that may be requested, i.e., limited to the 

inflation rate or any deficit after additional funding sources may be reasonably 
available. 

 
Policy Committee Action Items 
 

The questions raised by the TAC entail resolution of these questions: 
  

1. Determine the intent and scope of the policy in the context of a jurisdiction's invocation 
of paragraph 6’s direction to provided priority for “available” funds to “funded projects” 
that need additional funding for completion.  

 



9 

2. Reply to the TAC’s questions regarding the funding policy - whether the roll-over 
CMAQ funds from prior solicitations – $5 million (or $6.5 million) – may be allocated to 
funded projects needing additional funding and/or whether the current solicitation funds 
may also be allocated to funded projects – for a total of $10 million. 

 
POTENTIAL MOTIONS  
 
Question 1   
 
To deem the “available funds” policy inapplicable due to [examples -  [option: vagueness] 
[option: forfeiture as it relates to projects awarded prior to the last solicitation round] [option: 
internal inconsistency where federal rules change the applicable criteria generally][option: the 
policy having not been applied/considered in relation to separate actions substituting 
discretionary funds for Covid and roll-over STBG funds over two solicitation rounds ]  
 
To deem the “available funds” policy to including only the funds made available (carry overed) 
from the particular solicitation round and to be available only for the underfunded or unfunded 
projects of that solicitation round.   
 
To deem the “available funds” policy to include all Carryover funds from the previous 
solicitation rounds and to be available for the underfunded or unfunded projects of all prior 
solicitation rounds.   
 
To deem the “available funds” policy to include all Carryover and current unawarded solicitation 
round funds and to be available for the underfunded and unfunded projects of all prior 
solicitation rounds.   
 
Question 2  
 
A.  I move to direct the TAC to consider the W. Pine and Table Rock project requests as an 

unprioritized equal application in the current solicitation (which includes all funds).  
 
B. I move to direct the jurisdictions to seek applications for prior unfunded projects by July 10, 

2025 and direct the TAC to make funding recommendations considering all prior 
underfunded and unfunded projects [option:  as unprioritized equal applications in the current 
solicitation (including all funds)] [option: for the available funds in amount of the “Carryover 
funds.”] 

 
C. I move to direct the TAC to consider the current solicitation to exclude the relevant separate 

solicitation round Carryover amounts and to make recommendations for each roll-over 
amount as available to the underfunded [and/or unfunded projects sought by letter application 
due July 10] of that solicitation round.  

 
a. For example – make recommendations regarding CMAQ rollover funds in the 

amount of $5,694,600(“2025-27 Solicitation round rollover”) to the 2025-27 
solicitation round underfunded projects; and regarding CMAQ rollover funds in the 
amount of $928,473 (“[? date] Solicitation round rollover”) to the [? same date] 
solicitation round underfunded projects, etc.  

 



10 

D. I move to direct the TAC to consider the current solicitation to exclude  $8,884,3300, and to 
recommend awarding the remaining $1,180,532 for the current TIP solicitation cycle and 
further move to  award Central Point 7 Million for the W. Pine project  and $1,884,330 to 
Medford for the Table Rock Road project  and direct the  

 
E. I move to direct the TAC to consider the current solicitation to exclude the $6,479,442 in 

Carryover CMAQ funds and to recommend awarding the remaining $ _____ for the current 
TIP solicitation cycle and further move to [option: award the Central Point W. Pine Project 
(x%) and the Medford Table Rock Road Project (x%) of the $6,479,442 in Carryover CMAQ 
funds] [option: direct Medford and Central Point to make a separate presentation to the MPO 
at the July meeting at which time the Policy Committee will determine how much, if any of 
the Carryover funds it will award to the projects and determine how the Policy Committee 
will award any remaining Carryover funds.  

  
F. I move to direct the TAC to consider the current solicitation to exclude $1,884,330 in 

Carryover CMAQ funds and to recommend awarding the remaining $ $4,595,112 in 
Carryover funds and $3,585,420 in 2028, 2029 & 2030 TIP cycle funding (total amount of 
funding available for 2027-2030 TIP cycle would be $8,180,532) and further move to award 
the Medford Table Rock Road Project $1,884,330 in Carryover CMAQ funds.  which will 
leave  

 
G. I move to direct the TAC to consider the current solicitation to exclude $ $6,479,422 in 

Carryover CMAQ funds and to recommend awarding the remaining $3,585,420 for the 2028, 
2029 & 2030 TIP cycle funding and further move to award the Central Point W. Pine Project 
$6,479,442 in Carryover CMAQ funds..                                                                                                                                                



11 
 

Appendices 
  



12 

Appendix A 
 

History of Awards of Discretionary Funding 
Policies 

 
  



13   



14 

 
  



15 

 
  



16 

 
  



17 

 
  



18 

 
  



19 

 

 



20  



21  



22  



23 
 



24 

Appendix B 
 

CMAQ Funding Requests 
  



25 

 
 



26 

  



27 

  



28 

  



29 

  



30 

 
 

 
 



RVMPO is staffed by Rogue Valley Council of Governments • 155 N. First St. • P O Box 3275 • Central Point OR  97502 • 664-6674 

Rogue Valley 
Metropolitan Planning Organization 
Regional Transportation Planning 

Ashland • Central Point • Eagle Point • Jacksonville • Medford • Phoenix •Talent • White City 
Jackson County • Rogue Valley Transportation District • Oregon Department of Transportation 

Date: July 2, 2025 
To: RVMPO Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) 
From: Dan Moore, Senior Planner 
Subject: Policy Committee Interpretation of RVMPO Policy Regarding Awards of 

Discretionary Funding – Request for Recommendation 

The TAC is requested to make a recommendation to the Policy Committee on Central Point’s 
and Medford’s request for additional funding. 

Background 
At their June 24, 2025 meeting, the Policy Committee discussed the TAC’s request for an 
interpretation of the RVMPO’s policy regarding awards of discretionary funding. The Policy 
Committee considered two key questions regarding the funding policy: 

• Should the total amount of TIP funding for the 4-year cycle including carryover funds be
available to existing projects seeking additional funding?

• Are only carryover funds available for projects seeking additional funding?

After discussion, the Policy Committee determined that awards for discretionary funds include 
carryover funds and TIP cycle funding.  A motion to clarify the discretionary funding policy was 
approved by the Policy Committee.  

The motion, “ Follow plain language of Item #6 (of the funding policy) and use all available 
funding including new funding to fund the carryover projects that were not able to be finished 
due to lack of funding.” The motion passed in a 5 (yes) to 2 (no) vote.  

A second motion was made to request that the TAC make a recommendation to the Policy 
Committee. The original motion, “Refer this to TAC and await a recommendation,” was restated 
by a committee member to say, “Refer the actual awards back to the TAC now that we’ve 
clarified the policy.” The motion was unanimously approved.  

Beginning of Attachment #6

ksharp
Highlight



RVMPO is staffed by Rogue Valley Council of Governments • 155 N. First St. • P O Box 3275 • Central Point OR  97502 • 664-6674 

Rogue Valley 
Metropolitan Planning Organization 
Regional Transportation Planning 

Ashland • Central Point • Eagle Point • Jacksonville • Medford • Phoenix •Talent • White City 
Jackson County • Rogue Valley Transportation District • Oregon Department of Transportation 

Date: July 2, 2025 
To: RVMPO Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) 
From: Yazeed Alrashdi, Associate Planner 
Subject: 2027-30 TIP Project Selection  

Background 
This memo provides some background information on the 2027-2030 TIP project selection of 
current applications for the region’s Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) program 
funds. RVMPO anticipates the following funds will be available for the 2027, 2028, 2029 and 
2030 Federal Fiscal Years (beginning Oct. 1, 2027, Oct. 1, 2028, and Oct. 1, 2029):  

Table 1: 2027-2030 RVMPO Funds 

RVMPO Funds 2027 2028 2029 2030 

Congestion Mitigation and Air 
Quality Program   $6,479,442* $1,195,140 $1,195,140 $1,195,140 

State Gas Tax Funds  NA NA NA NA 

*Carryover funds

Initially, RVMPO received five applications for the 2027-2030 TIP solicitation, see here for the 
submitted applications. During the last policy committee meeting, June 24, 2025, RVTD 
officially withdrew their application to bring the total applications to four. Table 2 provides an 
overview of the submitted projects.  

Table 2: 2027-2030 TIP Applications 

Key 
# 

Project 
Status Agency Project Description Phase 

CMAQ 
Fund 

Request 

1 21017 

CARRIED 
OVER Central Point 2 West Pine Street 

Reconstruction 
PE, ROW, 

CONS $7,000,000 

2 23303 

CARRIED 
OVER Medford 2 

Table Rock Road - 
Merriman to 

I-5
PE, ROW $1,884,330 

Beginning of Attachment #7

https://rvmpo.org/plans-programs/discretionary-funds-project-solicitation/
https://www.oregon.gov/odot/STIP/Documents/OnlineSTIP_Public.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/odot/STIP/Documents/OnlineSTIP_Public.pdf
ksharp
Highlight



RVMPO is staffed by Rogue Valley Council of Governments • 155 N. First St. • P O Box 3275 • Central Point OR  97502 • 664-6674 

3 - NEW Medford 
Table Rock Road - 

Merriman to 
I-5

CONS $17,766,540 

4 - NEW Medford 
Main & Highland 

Intersection 
Improvement 

PE, ROW, 
CONS $2,243,250 

5 - NEW ODOT OR99: Matt Loop - 
Garfield PE $500,000.00 

7 21197 NEW Talent 
OR99: Creel to Bear 

Creek Greenway 
Connector 

ROW, CONS $773,900.00 

The first two projects are asking for additional CMAQ fundings, are within the current TIP 
cycle, 2024-2027, and are not competing with the other submitted projects. Please note, 
Medford’s Table Rock Project is split into two and that is because (1) PE & ROW phases of it 
are within the current TIP and the city is asking for additional funding to finish those two phases. 
(2) The construction phase of the project is the new addition to the project and is competing with
the other submitted projects.

Table 3 shows the total CMAQ funding available, additional funding requested, Net CMAQ 
funding available, new project funding requests and the difference between the available and 
needed amounts for the region projects.  

Table 3: CMAQ Funding Breakdown 

Total CMAQ Funds Available 2027-20301 $10,064,862 

Total Additional Funding Requests2 $8,884,330 

Total Net CMAQ Funding Available 3 $1,180,532 

Total New Projects Funding Requests $21,283,690 

Total Funding Requests $30,168,020 

Funding Shortfall ($20,103,158) 
1 Includes 2027 carryover funds 
2 These projects request additional CMAQ funding under the underfunded projects policy. 
   They ARE NOT competing for this round of funding. 
3 Net CMAQ Funding = (Total CMAQ Funds - Total Additional Funding) 
4 RVTD proposes to exchange $3,098,720 in 2026 to 2030 gas tax funds for $4M in CMAQ funds. 
   RVTD estimates the gas tax multiplier effect is 1.29% which makes the exchange worth $3,997,348 

https://www.oregon.gov/odot/STIP/Documents/OnlineSTIP_Public.pdf


RVMPO is staffed by Rogue Valley Council of Governments • 155 N. First St. • P O Box 3275 • Central Point OR  97502 • 664-6674 

Project Scoring & Ranking: 
In the project scoring step, each member of the TAC committee scores all the submitted projects. After receiving all the scores staff proceed to 
aggregate all the received scores and rank them, highest to lowest, based on committee scoring. After last month’s meeting, June 11, 2025, 
TAC members started scoring the submitted projects for 2027-2030 TIP cycle. Table 4 shows the combined scoring of the TAC members:  
 

      TAC Members Scoring  

Ra
nk

 

Ag
en

cy
 

Pr
oj

ec
t 

N
am

e/
De

sc
rip

tio
n 

To
ta

l C
os

t 

Am
ou

nt
 

Re
qu

es
te

d 

Fu
nc

tio
na

l 
Cl

as
s 

M
ik

e 
U

ps
to

n 

Th
om

as
 G

ue
va

ra
 

Ch
ar

le
s B

en
ne

tt
 

Ju
st

in
 S

ho
em

ak
er

 

Ka
rl 

Jo
hn

so
n 

Al
ex

 C
am

pb
el

l 

Pa
ig

e 
W

es
t 

Ja
m

es
 P

hi
lp

 

St
ep

ha
ni

e 
Po

w
er

s 

Al
ex

 G
eo

rg
ev

itc
h 

To
ta

l S
co

rin
g 

 

 

 

1 Medford 

Table Rock 
Rd 

(Merriman to 
I5) 

$24,900,000 $17,766,540 Minor 
Arterial 

41 45 41 40 40 25 32 33 43 43 383  

2 ODOT 
OR99: Matt 

Loop - 
Garfield 

$500,000 $500,000 

Urban 
Other 

Principal 
Arterial 

29 51 37 43 39 31 35 33 46 32 376  

3 Talent 

OR99: Creel 
to Bear Creek 

Greenway 
Connector 

$845,760 $773,900 State 
Highway 

41 51 30 27 35 28 33 24 36 24 329  

4 Medford 

Main & 
Highland 

Intersection 
Improvement 

$2,500,000 $2,243,250 Major 
Collector 

36 25 21 27 33 15 21 15 32 27 252  

 
At this month’s meeting TAC is requested to make a recommendation to the Policy Committee on 2027-2030 TIP project selection. The 
recommendation should include which projects to fund, how much to fund each project and what fiscal year to allocate the funding too.  


	2025-07-09 RVMPO TAC Draft Agenda
	1. Call to Order / Introductions / Review Agenda
	2. Review / Approve Minutes
	3. Amendment to the 2024-2027 Transportation Improvement Program
	4. Conceptual Plan for Phoenix PH-1/PH-1a
	5. Project Funding Policy Updates and Request from Policy Committee
	6. 2027-2030 Transportation Improvement Program Project Funding Selection
	7. 2025-2050 Regional Transportation Plan and Air Quality Conformity Determination
	8. Public Comment
	9. RVMPO Update
	10. Other Business / Local Business
	11. Adjournment

	06-11-2025 RVMPO TAC Draft RVWD Minutes
	01_QuarterlyAmendment_JacksonCounty
	23022-P2_CMR
	TAC Motion on Policy Direction
	RVMPO_CMAQ_Additional Funds_Memo_TAC
	RVMPO_CMAQ_Project_Selection Memo_TAC
	Background
	Project Scoring & Ranking:




